were utilized to establish associations between autoantibodies and symptoms. The odds ratios (OR) and their 
95% confidence intervals (CI) were computed. No correction was made for multiple testing; only a p-value 0.01 
≤ was considered significant. Results: One-hundred and twenty-seven patients (n=127, mean age 53.43 ±14.02) 

were enrolled in this study. Anti-dsDNA antibodies were found to be statistically significant for both malar 
rash and proteinuria; anti-Ro/SSA antibodies showed an association with photosensitivity and pericarditis; 
furthermore, a strong association was found between anti-Ro antibodies and proteinuria, but only if anti-

[...]

Ethical approval and consent to participate 

Informed consent was obtained from all subjects. All methods were carried out in accordance 
with relevant guidelines and according to the Declaration of Helsinki of 1964 and following 
legislative regulations. 

RESULTS 

One-hundred and twenty-seven patients (n=127) were enrolled in this study as per inclusion 
criteria; demographics and records can be found in Table 1 

Table 1. Demographic characteristics. 

no. of patients % note 

Demographics     

patients  127 100,00  

F  114 89,76  

M  13 10,24  

age (mean, SD)  53.43 (14.02)